m acccrcarce mith

fde 31.35 of the Inwlvercy A M 0 3

iTngland ard Yalen)

Rdes X016 Pargr . s '
e Notice of administrator’s proposals
10 the Nsakngy At

1965 end 1julatin) B3}

cf 2 Advevastraton

(Rastnchinrs on Digasal

ete. 12 Conneetad Farscas)

Rag.lacns 2001

Companies House

For further informatin, please
1efer to our guxdance at
ww.govukiompanieshoase

Company details

fofsfofsfolels s

Company number

(ompa.n): name in full [05092653 LIMITED

|

[+ £ tling in this form
Pease canpler n tpevipt arm
bad black capitds.

Administrator's name
Full farenama(s) | PETER

Surrame [ KUBIK
Administrator's address
BUlldlﬂg namefnurbes [ Quad[ant House

Street | 4 Thomas More Square
Past lO\\Tn I London

County/Region I

—— Eiwr W

Country I
u Administrator’s name ©
Full fecerame(s) BRIAN ) Other‘admim's'.mw!
Use this saxten 1o 127 us about
Surname JOHNSON another adrnistrator.
Administrator’s address o
Buitdng name’number | Quadrant House O Other adm nistrator
.- Use 1his seCien 0 tell s abxut
Street l 4 Thomas More Square anather sdminisator
Post town I London
Ceunty/Region |
Postcode [E_|1 |W|1 IY |W rl—
Country l

04/21 \version 2.0




 AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

W 1 attack a copy of the statement of peoposals

Qualifying report and administrator’s statement ©

{/) 1anach 4 copy of the qualifying repeet

C  1attach a statement of dispoasal

© As requrad iy requlation 9)5) o!
The Adms wratan (ResTkthans cn
Dapasal etc. w0 Connected Persans;
Rerguatizng 20210

Sign and date

Admistator's
syngiure

1138}

X {

Signature date

1P [l [2al27s

Q21 Version 20




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

You do not have ta give any contact infarmaton, but if
you 8o it will help Companies House if there is a quety
on tho farm. The cantact information yau give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Ceetn s

PETER KUBIK

n Important information

Al Information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

[ ¥ ™" U1ty HACKER YOUNG L1P

[

I Adcro

Quadrant House

[ 4 Thomas Mare Square

I

I frae ywe

London

Laxryftognee

SRR 3 (O O C

I (arin

-

l regdwe

Checklist

' \We may return forms completed incorvectly o
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

folloaving:

OO The campany name and number matzh the
mnformation held on the public Register

O You hawe attached the required documents.

0 Yau have sgned and dated the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanes, Compenies House,
Crown Way, Cardift Wales, CF14 3L2.
DX 33050 Cardiff

u Further information

For further infoematior. glease see the guidance notes
on the viebse at vaww.gov.udcomparicshouse
or email erquiries@comganieshousa.geyv.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thia fuim b beun prerided fiue al chasge by Campanios Hisa

CA/21 Version 2.0




05092653 LUMITED FORMERLY KAGOOL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

DOCUMENT CONTAINING THE STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AS
REQUIRED BY RULE 3.55(10) OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

The Joint Administrators are seeking a decision from creditors on the approval of the Proposals.
Appendix 11 to the endosed Statement surmmarises those Pioposals and the notices at Appendix
12 explain kow creditors may cast their vote.

Separately, the joint Administrators are seeking creditors” approval of a number of preposed
decisions including that the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

A statement of the pre-Administration costsis enclosed at Appendix 3 to the Proposals. Payment
of any unpard pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration s subject to approval
under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Walns) Rules 2016 and is not part of the Statement
of Proposals subject to approva! under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The affairs, business and property of 051926%3 Linnee farmerly kagool Ltd [in Administratran) are maneged by the
Jont Agrministrators, who act as agems of the Carpany and withaut personal Labilty.



05092653 Limited formerly Kagool Ltd - in Administration (“the Company”)

in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency
and Companies List (ChD) Reference No. CR-2023-005781

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Peter Kubik and Brian Johnson
Joint Administrators

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London E1W 1YW



Disclaimer notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Peter Kubik and Brian lohnson, the Joint
Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49
of Scheduie B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for no other purpose. Itis not su:table to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only
and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persan that chooses 10 rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 does $6 at thewrr own risk. To the
tullest extent permitted by law, the joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company and contract without personal liability.
The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, UHY Hacker Young LEP does not assume any responsibility and wiil not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the
Administrauon.



Contents

b
.

Executive summary

Background to the Company

Events leading to the Administration

The abjective of the Administration

Events since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Statement of Affairs and the outcomes for creditors
The Joint Administrators’ fees

The Joint Administrators’ expenses

® ® N A W oN

The Joint Administrators’ discharge

—
o

Approval process

Appendices

Definitions

Statutory and financial information

Statement of pre-Administration costs
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 statement
Estimated financial position and list of creditors
Receipts and payments account

Estimated outcome statement

The Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

W NN R W N e

Breakdown of the joint Admin:strators’ time costs

—
i

The Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

[y
=

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

WY
N

Decision process documents



1.1

1.2

13

1.4

Executive summary

Peter Kubik and Brian Johnson were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 3
November 2023,

This Statement of Proposais is being delivered to creditors on 19 December 2023. These
proposals were not issued to creditors at the same time 3s the Staiement of Insolvency Practice
16 as the Joint Administrators were still collating financial information and laising with the
director regarding the Statement of Affairs.

The Joint Administrators are currently pursumng the second statutory objective of an
Administration by achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admiaistration).

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detaited below.

Assets
Realisations | Anticipated Total
to date future anticipated
realisations realisations
Assct £ £ £
Business contracts and seller’s records 0.25 0.75 1.00
Cash at bank 97,443.84 18,108.16 115,552.00
Computer equipment, fixtures and fittings 3,750.21 11,249.79 15,000.00
Director's loan account ' 48,120.56 48,120.56
Factored book debts . 539,221.17 539,221.17
Goodwill 25,001.41 | 74,998.59 100,000.00
Intellectual Property 0.25 075 1.00
Intercompany loan - Dubai - Uncertain Uncertain
Intercompany loan - Malaysia Uncertsin | Uncertain
Intercompany loan - Qatar Uncertain Uncertamn
Intercompany loan - Singapore - Uncertain . Uncertain |
Intercompany loan - USA - Uncertain Uncertain
Investments in subsidiaries 11,250.88 33,750.12 45,001.00
_Unapproved WIP consideraticn . Uncertain Uncertain
_Unfinished WIP consideration Uncertain Uncertain
_Furnds for rent - 91,310.83 91,310.83
Total 167,446.84 Uncertain Uncertain




Expenses

Expense Ah.tici.pated Total
incurrcd to further anticdipated
date expense expense
Expense £ £ £
. Pre appointment
. Agents’ expenses - - 295.00
Agents' fees 25,950.45 Uncertain® Uncertain
Legal expenses 3,780.00 | 3,780.00
Legal fees 33,919.00 - 33,919.00
Proposed office holders’ expenses - - ___0c0
Proposed office holders’ unpaid time costs 5,936.50 5,936.50
Post appointment ) L
Joint Administrators’ fees 28,545.00 36,712.65 | 65,257.65
Legal fees 11,003 S0 7,500.00 18,503.50
Statutory advertising 99.80 199.60 299.40
| Quickbooks 0.00 489.60 489.60
Bank charges 0.90 11160 112.50
Pension specialists 818.00 36,00.00 441800
The Creditor Gateway 14.00 28.00 42.00
Change of name fee 10.00 0.00 10.00
| Land registry searches 0.00 2000 20.00
Storage 0.00 2595 2595
specific bond 450.00 0.00 450.00
insolvercy software 125.00 0.00 125.00
Rent and service charges 0.00 0.00 91,310.83 |
Insurance 0.00 0.00 168.00
Statement reader 513.00 a0 513.00
i"Tbt;l o | 112,165.15 Uncertain Uncertain

*plus 15% of total realised from unapproved WIP and undocumented WIP consideration

Dividend prospects L
Distribution / dividend  Anticipated distribution
Creditor class paid to date . / dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charge) No distribution/dividend £539,221.17

paid to date

Secured creditor {floating charge)

Not applxable

Not applicable

Preferential crediters

Secondary Preferential creditors

No distrinution/dividend
_ paid to date

£15,470.00

Unsecured creditors

Na distribution/dividend
paid to date.
No distribution/dividend
paid to date

169.926.29

Itis estimated that there
will be insufficient
realisations to make a
distribution to unsecured

creditors.




15

16

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

The main work to be completed prior to concluding the Administration is the statutory
investigations into the affairs of the Campany and its directars. In addition, we will coliect the
deferred consideration as per the asset and sale agreement dated 3 November 2023 (“the Szle
Agreement”). The Administration is expected to be conciuded in approximately 11 months by
exiting to dissolution with permission from the Court.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix 1.
Background to the Company

Statutory information on the Company and extracts from the most recent accounts are
provided at Appendix 2, Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint
Administrators or by UHY Hacker Young LLP.

The business was established on 2 April 2004 by Mr Barlow. After yvears working in the IT
industry, Mr Barlow recognised that there was, and remains, a worldwide demand for
specialists in the Data-SAP secto:. The Company was incorporated 1o provide specialist data
management services to enterprises running SAP as their core enterprise resource planning
system and hoped to alleviate the shortage of experts in the area.

The Company ran as a small-scale consultancy for a number of years prior to winning several
targe projects in 2012.

In April 2018, the Company added its first office in Coventry 10 support the additonal staff
working on the larger projects. Due to the steady growth of the business, 3 additional offices
were added

At this stage, Mr Patel became a 49% sharcholder and director in the Company 10 support
further expansion and lcad the formation of an offshore developrment facility in India. Mr Patel
has extensive experience in the industry and a degree in technology.

The roles of the directors were and remained as follows:

- Dan Barlow acted as Chief Executive Officer and managed central services and overall
programme delivery.
Prashant Patel was responsible for all aspects of technical delivery.

ir 2021, the Company moved into a lasger office space operated by Coventry City Council and
undertnok a Lease for the property known as 5th Floor, Friargate Hause, Coventry C\'1 2GN.

On 10 December 2021, the Company granted s fixed charge vver ils book debts by way of a
factoring agreement for the sum of £2,000,044.00 with UK Working Capital Umited ("'UKWC').

The Company experierced exponential growth from 2018 to 2022, doubling in size annually.
This growth siowed following the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Company's contracts had an average value of £45,000.00 for a 3-month project and its fixed
price engagements averaged at £250,000.00 per agreement,



2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

In the 12 months preceding the Administration, the Company had several contracts with large
enterprises which made up over 90% of monthly revenues, These enterprises included:

- Smiths Group (“SG")

- Walgreens Boots Alliance (“WBA")
- Alliance Mealthcare ("AH")

- Atlas Copco ("AC")

In late 2022, these contracts became unexpectadly éelayed/suspended due ta the energy crisis
and inftation which impacted the clients’ ovin operations and prompted 3 reduction in T
spending. A summary of the timeline is below.

- Revenues from WBA ceased In October 2022 when their IT programmes were paused
due to the energy crisis, the Company was not notified until January 2023 that the
programmes were permanently halted

- AC paused IT programmes in November 2022 ceasing revenues to date.

- AH paused their programme In March 2023 due {0 energy costs and the project never
restarted.

SG was the largest UK customer and had been gradually reducing IT spend in recent
vears. Revenues dropped by 410% between January 2023 and October 2023

These losses were funded through the increase in creditor facilitics and with the directors
contributing cash Into the business.

The Company first encountered difficulties with making repayments to HM Revenue and
Customs ("HMRC") in earty 2022 and sought support from Business Advice Services to help
secure a time-to-pay arrangement. HMRC did not agree an arrangement but settled on an

informal verbal payment plan.

As outlined above, 2022 was fraught with unpredictabihity with large projects being
unexpectedly delayed and suspended indefinitely. The Company maintained a strong pipeline
of projects until October 2023 and at this point, the Company was carrying a higher level of staff
than necessary due to the repeated delays in the projects. These growing cost issues were met
with an obvious drop in global business IT spending,

Overall, the Company experienced a 30% drop in revenue from January 2023 to July 2023 and
in order to deal with the drop in revenue, the directors took a reduction in pay.

Around March 2023, revenue projections predictexd a drop and strong rebound, sa the Company
instigated a salary deferment programme for employees which was widcly adopted. This helped
preserve cash in the business. During this pertod, the directors searched for additional funding
options.

Eventually, the Company underwent several rounds of redundancy and relocation of employees
to other international entities The Loadon UK office was closed in an attempt to reduce the
rent for the Coventry office.

The directors sought funding from numerous parties to no avail as potential investors were
discouraged due to the lack of formal written agreement/time to pay arrangement with HMRC.



2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

311

3.2

33

34

35

36

3.7

Despite attempts to mitigate cash flow issues, the Company abserved significant deterioration
in UK sales between August 2023 and October 2023  The largest UK customer’s, SG, monthly
revenue profile had dropped by 75% between October 2022 to October 2023 and was due to
terminate in November 2023.

By October 2023 reverues were recovering and were prajected to grow strongly, however the
repayment plan agreed verbally with HMRC required numerous sharp repayments ta be made
in the following 12 months without any flexibility.

Whilstinitia! revenue projections demonsirated that these payments could be made, challenges
such as customers making late payments presented a huge risk to achleving them. In September
2023, with imminent payments due o HMRC and growing pressures of a Winding Up Order, the
directors approached UHY Hacker Young LLP with the goal of exploring the options available.

By 13 October 2023, it became clear that the Company had no other option but to enter a formal
insolvency process, and after consideration, it was deemed most appropriate to place the
Company into Administration.

Events leading to the Administration

As set out ahove, UHY Hacker Young LLP were engaged by the Company on 23 September 2023
following increasing pressure from HMRC.

No Morator:um under Part Al of the Act has been in force for the Company at any time within
the period of 2 years ending with the day on which it entered Administration.

Enclosed at Appendix 3 is an account of the work undertaken prior to the joint Administrators’
appointment and the costs associated with that viork.

Payment of any unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expease of the Administrationis subject
to approval unger Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and is not part of
the Staternent of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the
Insalvency Act 1986,

On 3 November 2023, Peter Xubik and Brian Johnson of UHY Hacker Young LLP werce appointed
Join: Adminstrators of the Company following an Administration Order granted by the Court
on the apphcation of the directors.

These proceedmgs are COMI praceedings to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law
of the Un:ted Xingdom does nat apply.

Ethical considerations

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken, and
no ethical threats were Identified. A further review has been carried out and no threats have
been identifed in respect of the management of the insolvency appointment to date.



4,

4.1

£2

413

44

55

5.6

s.7

5.8

5.9

The objective of the Administration
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
- rescuing the company as 3 going concern;

- orifthat is not possible, then achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole
than would be likely to be achieved if the company were wound up (without first
being in Administzation),

or if that is not possible, realising property in order to make 3 distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

The Josnt Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital, the loint
Administrators did rot consider it possible 1o restructure the existing business or propose a
Company Voluntary Arrangement. Accordingly, the tirst objective will not be achievable.

The secand objective is normatly achieved by means of a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern or a mare orderly sales process than in Liqu-dation. The joint Administrators
would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of the business and assets to be
achieved. The Joint Administrators believe that this strategy has resulted in a better resutt for
creditors as a whole than if the Company had been placed into Liquidation.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below,

Events since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

immediately upon appointment, the joint Administrators undertook a review of the Company's
affairs.

The sale of the Company’s business and assels
The Joint Admimistrators conduded a pre-pack sale of the Company's business and assets.
information relating to this sal2 is enciosed at Appendix 4. Of the total sale consideration of
£160,003.00, £63,996 00 has been received to date and the remaining £96,007.00 will be
cotlected as and when it falls due for payment.

Sales to connected parties
In accordance with the requirements of SIP13, details of the sales of assets to parties cornected
with the Company since the Joint Administralors’ appomtment are as follows:

Kagool ttd, formerty known as Sparq Consulting Limited {“the Purchaser”) expressed an interest
in purchasing the Company’s Business and Assets as disclosed in the Joint Administrators letter
issued to creditors on 13 November 2023. Mr Barlow and Mr Patel are directors and
shareholders of both the Company and the Purchaser.

Please note that as part of the sale, the company name ‘Kagool Lid’ was sold to the Purchasar
and a consecutive name change was actioned on 30 November 2023. The Company’s name was
changed from Kagool! Ltd to 05092653 Limited and the Purchasers name was changed to Kagool
Ld.

10



5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

John Pye & Sons {“lohn Pye”), who are professional independent agents with adequate
professional indemnity insurance were instructed to dispose of the Company’s assets using the
most advantageous method available. The Purchaser was invited 10 contact john Pye directly to
progress their interest. John Pye weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid
the ungoing costs of storing and marketing the assets, against the potential of atiracting a better
offer albeit that this would invotve incurring more costs. John Pye concluded that the Purchasers
offer was very likely to represent the best net realisation for the assets and they recommended
to the Joint Administrators that the offer he accepted.

Consequently, the Company’s business and assets were sold to the Purchaser on 3 November
2023 for £160,003.00 {exclusive of any VAT) plus B0% on unapproved WIP and 50% of all
unfinished WIP. Initial consideration totalling £4C,003.00 was received on completion. A
subsequent £23,993.00 was received on 7 December 2023.

Other steps taken as regards assets

Boork debts

On the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the value of the Company’s sales ledger was
£539,221 17. The Company had factored its book debts and as a result they are held as security
by UKWC. On appointment, the Joint Admunistratcrs arranged for the collection of all
documentation to support the outstanding sales ledger.

UXWC 1s collecting the book debts.

Cash at bank

The Company held accounts with HSBC and Barclays Bank Pk (“Barclays®). The Joint
Admrinsstrators made immediate contact with the Company’s bankers in order to freeze the
Company’s bank accounts and to request the transfer of any credit balances to the Joint
Administrators’ conteol.

To date, a total of £97,443.84 has been received from Barclays and the outstanding balance
relates to funds hexd in the accounts with HSBC. HSBC have been contacted by the Jot
Admunistrators and have confirmed that they are dealing with the Joint Administrators requests.

Itis anticipated that any remaining cash at bank will be received shortly.

At this stage, it s understood that the secured creditor, UKWC, may have a charge over the funds
held in the Barclays’ accounts due to their legal assignment relating to the factaring agreement
over the book debts. Francis Wilks & Jones ("FWJ") have been instructed to investigate the
validity and scope of any charge and this work i3 ongoirg.

Director’s loon account
As per the Statement of Affairs, Mr Barlow has an outstanding directors’ loan account in the sum

of £40,000.00.

On appointment, the Joint Liquidators recovered the Company's books and records which
suggest that the ou:standing balance totals £52,120.56. Investigations are ongoing into the
position.

Once the amount outstanding is clarified, steps wiil be taken to recover the full amount.



5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25%

5.26

527

5.28

5.29

5.30

531

Intercompony loons
As per the Statement of Affairs, the tatal due in respact of intercompany loans is £143,677.46.

Investigations are ongoing into these balances due from Kagool Data Private Ltd, Kagool Inc,
Kagoo! SON BHD, Kagool FZ LLC, Kagoo! LLC and Kagool Singapore

The Joint Administrators are reconciling the amounts due as per the Statement of Affairs with
the books and records and are liaising with the Purchaser/directors of the relevant companies
regarding a potential agreement for recovery. If no resalution can be made, statutory demands
shall be issued 10 recover the balances.

Investment in subsidiaries

As per the filed accounts for the period ending 31 July 2022, the Company appears have 100%
ownership of Kagoo! Inc, which was omitted from the asset purchase agreement. The directers
of the Company have suggested that the Company does not own Kagoa! In¢ and that the balance
sheet detailing this is incorrect.

The Joint Administratars have contacted the former accountants in respect of the accounts and
are working to clarify the position

Steps taken in regards to creditors

Prior to appointment, the employees were made aware of the impending Administration by
the directors. The staff were made aware of the sale of the business and assets to the
Purchaser and they were informed that their employment has been transferred to the
Purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (protection of Employment) Rights of 2006.
As the employees have been transterred, no preferential claims shall anise (in relation to
arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay.

The Joint Administrators’ staff have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen, which
has included telephone calls and correspondence.

The Joint Administratars’ staff continue te liaise with UKWC regarding the position with the
book debts and correspondence is ongoing to assist the UKWC in assessing their position.

Instruction of specialists

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the
specialist services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrators are obligated to ensure
that such advice or work is warranted and that the advice ar work contracted reflects the
best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews annually the specialists
available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services to
ensure best value., The specralists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insovency
industry and, where relevant, Lo matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of
the specialists specifically chasen in this matter are detailed below:.

Solicitors

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation, the
Joint Administrators instructed F\VJ, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

FyJ are adwvising in respect of all legal issues arising on the sale of business and 3ssets and
have been assisting the Joint Administrators with matters arising in the Administration.

12



5.32

5133

5.34

5.35

5.36

5.37

538

5.39

5.40

6.1

Legal advice has been required in relation to the Company’s leasehold interest as the
Purchaser was granted a licence to occupy the leasehold property of the Company on
completion of the sale of business and assets whilst consent is obtained from the landiord
for the assignment of the lease. The Joint Administrators have instructed their lega! agvisers
to manage the assignment of lease and this process s ongoing.

Fees are based upon the recorded time costs incurrec at their standard charge out rates
and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators' staff before being approved for payment.

To date, time costs of £11,003.50 have been incurred and remain outstanding.

Pension advisors

SP Insolvency Limited, a specialist pension and insolvency service, was instructed by to assist
in respect of the Company’'s pension and life assurarce schemes and, specifically in
completing and submitting notification of the Admunistration to The Pension Protection
Fund, The Pension Regulator and the pension scheme itself. A fixed fee of £818.00 was
agreed and has been paiud for the initial notices and an additional fee of £3,6030.00 has been
agreed for the completion and submission of the RP15.

Whilst this wark could have been carried out by our staff, it was deemed that this should be
subcontracted for the following reasons:

- the notices were required to be submitted within 14 days of appointment and it was
considered that 5P Insotvency Limited would ensure that this was completed within
the 14-day requirement; and

- the cost of instructing SP insovency Limited was considered to be less than the cost
of gur staff undertoking the work, which was estimated to amount to £6,000.00.

Business rates specialists

CAPA, a firm of consultancy and brokerage agents, were irstructed o undertake a property
audit on the Company’'s premises. CAPA charge on a contingency basis of 25%, directly
relating to the performance on a conditional fee agreement basis.

All professional fees will be reviewed before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company's affairs prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators have commenced a review of the Company’s trading activities in
order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken far the benefit of the
Administration and consequertly ta enable a report to be submitted to the Insolvency
Service on the conduct of the Company’'s directors.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s business has
been conducted or Information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited
to bnng them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the outcomes for creditors

An estimated statement of the Company’s affairs has been submitted by Daniet Barlow,
director of the Company, a copy of which 15 enclosed at Appendix 5.

13



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

66

7.1

1.2

73

74

8.1

8.2

83

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been
made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration.

Prospects for creditors
Enclosed at Appeadix 6 is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the
period from 3 November 2023 to 19 December 2023.

Also enclosed at Appencix 7 is an Estimated Outcome Statement, which illustrates the
anticipated outcomes for creditors.

The Act requires Adminisirators to make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property,
which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential and secondary preferential
claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. The prescribed part will not apply in this case as the secured creditor does
not have a floating charge.

In summary, it Is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution to
preferential and secondary preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ fees
The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the foliowing basis:

- That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference ta the time given by them ond
their staff in attenaing 1o matters onsing in the Administration, such time tc be charged
at the hourly charge out rote of the grade of stoff undertoking the work at the ime it
was undertaken estimated to total £65,257.65 plus expenses plus VAT. This estimate
has been calculated on the understanding that no complex investigatory matters shall
be required ond that the Adminstration shall be concluded within 12 months,

tnclosed at Appendix 8 is the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate. Enclosed at Appendix 9
is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to 19 December 2023 and
the charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are provided at App2ndix 1Q.

The estimated outcome statement at Appendix 7 provides an overvicw of the financial
benefit that this work is expected to bring to credtors.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at
http://thecompliancealliance.co.uk/cgfadm.pdf, 3 hard copy will be pravided on request.

The Joint Administrators’ expenses

Enclosed at Appendix 10 are details of the expenses that the Joint Administrators expect 10
incur in the Administration.

Expenses fall Into two categories: category 1 and category 2.
Category 1 expanses are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense

relates who are not associates of the Joint Administrators Administrators may discharge
category 1 expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to

creditors.

14



8.4

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

105

Category 2 expenses are payments to associates or which have an element of sharec costs.
Payments may only be made in relation to category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors
have approved the bases of their calcutation,

The Joint Administrators’ discharge

The Joint Administrators’ appointment was made under Paragraph 10 of Schedule B1 to the
Act upon the application to the court. Therefore, the Act requires that an applcation to
court prior to ceasing to act be made by the Joint Administrators to obtain their discharge
from liabitity

Approval process

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

Enclosed at Appendix 11 is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.
For further information on how the Company’s affairs will continue to be managed, if these
Proposals are approved, please refer to Appendix 12, which sets out in detail what further
work the Joint Administratars propose to undertake

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of Propuosals by
means of the process set out in Rule 15.7 of the Rules.

Other decisions
The Joint Administrators are also inviting creditors to decide on the following matters:

- Whether to estabhish a creditors’ committee

- The timing of the Joint Administrators” discharge from liability

- In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not established:
- The basis on which the Joint Administrators’ fees shall be fixed
- The approval of the unpaxd pre-Administration costs
- The approval of the basis of Category 2 expenses

Enclosed at Appendix 12 are the relevant notices and forms required to assist creditors in
submitting a vote in these proceedings.

If any creditor has any queries in relation o the above, please do not hesitate to contact
Daisy Luck of this office.

Dated this 19'" day of December 2023

Leter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Peter Kubek and Brian Johnson were appointec Jornt Admimstrators o 05092653 Limited formerly Kagool Ltd
on 3 November 2023 The affairs, business ard property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administratars  The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract wathout personal hability

15



Appendix 1: Definitions

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EGS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIp
TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1386

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

The Statement of the Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule 81 of the Act

Peter Kubik and Brian Johnson

05092653 Limited formerly Kagool Lid (in Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Fngland and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

tarmngs before interest and tax

Sale and Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Ststement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Act

Qualify:ng Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of tmployment) Regulanions



Appendix 2: Statutory and financial information

Company name:
Previous name:
Proceedings.

Court:

Court reference:
Date of appaintment:
Appointed by:

Joint Adminustrators:

Statement required by Paragraph 100{2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act:

Registered office:

Company number:
incorporation date:

Directors at date of
Appointment:

Directors’ shareholdings:

05092653 Limited

Kagool Ltd

In Admunistration

The High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales, Insolventy and
Companies List (Chd)

CR-2023-005781

3 November 2023

The Court

Peter Kubik and Brian Johnson
UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadranmt House, 4

Thomas More Square, London EIW 1YW

The Joint Administrators are authonsed to carry
out all functions, duties and powers by either one
or by both of them

¢/o UMY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, Landon EIW 1YW

05092653

2 Aprit 2004

Danie! Barlow
Prashant Pated

Daniel Barlow - 102 Ordinary
Prashant Patel - 98 Ordinary 8




Profit and loss account — management account

Kagool

Profit and Loss

30 September, 2022 - 30 Sostember, 2023

TOTAL
facame £14,196,223.16
Cost of Savez £11.382,0%0.54
GROSS PROAT £€2.812,172.62
Expanoes £8,199,880.09
NET OPERATING INCOME £ -5.385,697.47
Other Income £1,215.39
Other Expensues £963,033 .45
NET OTHER INCONME £ -582,718.08
NET INCOME € -6.368.405.54

Summary balance sheet
Draft Management Unaudited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for yaar to Acrounts for year to Accaunts for year to
30 Septembor 2023 31 July 2022 31 July 2021
£ £ £
Fixcd asscts
Tangible assets 92,248.29 189,830 0C 188,848.00
intangible assess - . .
Investments 40,657.82 40,673 0C 17,3970.00
134,906.11 230,503.00 206,818.00
Current assets
LCeblors 4,688,811 60 4,365,332 00 2,800,255.00
Prepayments 192,083 93 1,063,311 00 774,914.00
Cash at bank 59,388 55 401,176 00 139,107.00
4,940,284.08 5,829,819.00 3,714,276.00
Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year 13,271,022.13 S.527,083.00 2,999,017.00
Amounts falling du2 after more than one year - 1,945,378 00 143,378.00
Net (liabilities)/assets (8,195,831.94) {1,412,139.00) 778,699.00
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 2 2 2
Retained earnmngs (8,195,831.94) (1,412,141.00) 778,697.00
Shareholders’ funds (8,195,833.90) _(1,812,139.00) 778,699.00




Appendix 3: Statement of pre-administration costs

Pror to UHY Hacker Young LLP's involvement, the Company had instructed their legal
representatives, FWJ, in August 2023 to advise the Company in relation to matters such as the
duectors’ responsibilities, reviewing the financial position of the Company and detailing the options
available for dealing with the Company’s challenging financial situation. Advice was also provided in
relation to the Company’s employees. The finarcial position of the Company was discussed with the
directors, :ncluding an introduction to UHY Hacker Young LLP in order to expedite matters and assist
with a smooth transition into the Administration should this be the best the option for the Company.
FW)J have incurred time costs of £33,919.00 plus VAT for their pee insolvency involvement and
£3,780.00 plus VAT for expenses.

On 29 September 2023, the directors of the Company agreed that UHY Hacker Young LLP be paid fees
for work done prior to the administration, on the basis of time costs incurred by the proposed office
halders and staff at UKY Hacker Young L1P’s standard charge-out plus related expenses and VAT,
estimated to be no more than £45,000.00, for the following tasks and matters:

- administration and planning: undertaking company searches, set up on UHY Hacker Young
LLP’s database, review of information provided, undertaking a financial review of the
Company, assisting the directors of the Company in testing the market to explore a potential
pre-pack sale, ascertaining the leve!l of interest in the Company and its assets, providing
advice regarding the Administration process, preparing the appointment documents,

- realisatson of assets: liaising with agents, discussians regarding the marketing strategy and
sale pracess, reviewv of the sales pack, haising with agents r2 interested parties, revew af
offers recewved, negotiations with interested parties, instruct:on of solicitors to prepare the
sale agreement, negotiation of the sale agreement;

- creditors: emails and calls with creditors regarding the proposed administration and strategy;

Upon instruction, the Joint Administrators gathered information on the Company to ensure that they
were in a position to consent to act as loint Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for
pursuing achlievement of an administratior objective.

John Pye, a firm of agents, were instructed by the Company to market the business and assets for
sale. FWJ) were engaged to prepare the sale agreement and associated documents, such as the
licence to occupy.

This work was carried out pricr Lo administration so that there would be no delay in us implementing
the strategy immediately on appointment, i.e. allowing the business and assets to be sold in a pre-
pack sale immediately upon entering administration, whichimproved the likelshood that significantly
enhanced realisatians cou'd he achieved for the business and assets, thus furthering the second
objective of achieving a better result for creditors a5 3 whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up. This work was expected 1o have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of
pursuing the second administration objective would improve the prospects of recovery.



In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred, all of which are exclusive of VAT:

Firm Amount incurred Amount outstanding

(€) (£)
UHY Hacker Young LLP ! 30,936.50 5,936.50
FW) ) 37,699.00 37,699.00
John Pye i 25,950 45 25,950.45*

*plus 15% of totol realised from unapproved WIP and undocumented WIP consideration

The Joint Administrators have received payment from the Company of £25,000.00 plus VAT on
account of their pre-administration time costs and the balance remains unpaid.



LVA PN weos vesedS ry

wsee w0t oo wsz ‘sooor wKs (311900 Aunoy sdeseay
E % (&3 088587 05 L6005 ) 00 1S RT {» QIDAVHI INIL TVIOL
O 0¥0 BT oS W IEL 0¢61 SHI0H 'IVIOL
ool 00'0f oco 50 0¢ uce orn 008 00 00'C 000 000 800 up'n ranIpes Wit UHEIIUTALGO
1 €82 o5 L 0ee 200 by0 00 ¢8x ey 05'Z8 oce 00 91 uro o0'sst aen Simp s100pRD
L 21419:22 0
wo 000 oo W0 00 Joy 0 on'e 000 000 00¢ 000 so'v 050 A o UONUNTY
waze 00 &80'9 oLyt 00 mn ) € ne's 00 0oc 00C9LL  uey BIAE N S ) Py v pum sssTVg “Aisador,:
85650 05°620'1 0l )20 0 mon o) TSe T 05 Lol 061 (g wo cou [ 0] e Bupness pu Hup noog
ooy 00 Q0 o0t 300 0Y0 1030 o' 000 0y 00 COe vot coy 030 uoK}IR(03 1R
SII¥SE JO UORNCS| Y
841 00 538't 0z 200 po 0y %02 or) 565l 0BS 000 000 000 000 Buxidx Lojnes
T 000ty onz 20 0 mo T!d«. 007 10°0 oc (iR no 000 ovo [ PO VLS YT VSTTV T TY
»rant 05 ool no¥s 200t uro [ FAURY e 2 13 In'y us el VUCTL'T gL 00 NYSe 0we Juesund Ay
woie co'at 050 0" 0 Jy sut 05¢ N0 0T 0o 000 00 0 000 worp g 1uswnoddy
oz 0001 org 0 0F oro 0oLyt oS 00'0 e %10 non ca'n 090 A1 avRapy
Butuucid pue usiegstuuLpy

3 uomyl |3 snoH] |3 s1a03(] |3 unoy 3 samag]
el {pnoy Yay o (o] $in0Y (0] iness|gnupe ojusf Megaurwpy nirsvu 15y s¥euew 1ug ETL P15 WOTDUR} XIOM JO LD EIYISER] D

$33} Juaunuiodde aid 104 x1€W IS00 JwWy |



Appendix 4: SIP16 Statement

Following Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, the details regarding the sale of the Company’s
business and assets are provided below "the Sale”) together with details of the events leading up to
the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company’s business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an Administrator is to achieve one of the ob;ectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this
case, thee statutory purpose pursued is Lo achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors than
would ke likely it the Company were wound up without first being in Administration.

Tha Sale enabled the statutory purpose to be achieved and in the view of tha Joint Admirnistrators,
the outcome achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances. The explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken s
below.

The roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

In most cases involving a pre-packaged sale, an Insolvency Practitoner’s firm is Initially engaged by
the insolvent company o help its board of directors Lo consider the Company's options for resolving
its financial difficulties and/or for arranging an orceriy winding up of its affairs. If it is decided that
an Administration is appropnate, the Company may then Instruct the insolvency Practitioner's firm
to assist the Company or its directors to issue the statutory notices to commence the process and to
assist the Company to take steps towards selling its business and assets to achieve the best available
outcame for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

Once appcinted as Administrator, the rale of the Insotvency Practitioner is to manage the Company’s
affairs, business and assets with the objective of achieving a statutory purpose of an Administration.
In the event of a pre-packaged sale, this involves concluding a sale of the business and/or assets
shortly after the administration has begun. When instructed to advise the Company before
administration, the Insolvency Practitiorer makes it clear that thair role is not to advise the directors
personally or any parties connected with any potential purchaser, who should be encouraged to take
independent advice.

In this case, prior to commencement of the Administration, UHY Hacker Young LLP acted as advisors
to the Board of Directors in relation 1o the options available to the Company and to test the markes
to ascertain the level of interest in the Company and its assets. For the avoidance of doubt, neither
UKY Hacker Young LLP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personalty or any parties
connected with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times prior
to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for and in controf of the Company’s
aflairs.

Once the initial assessment was complete and it was decyed that Administration was the best option
for the Company, Peter Kubik and Brian Johnson of UHY Hacker Young LLP toak their owr steps to
prepare for their patential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear
advantages in looking to sell the Company’s business and &ssets swiftly an appointment, as this
strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and
assets and it would avoid the substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business
and assets would deteriorate due to the cammencement of a formal insolvency regime.



Theretare, the Insolventy Practitioners, with the assistance of professional ard independent agents,
considered the mast effective method of securing 3 sale representing the best outcome for creditors
as a who'e and negotiated with parties interested in acquiring the business and assets of the
Company to a point whereby 3 sale could be concluded shortly after the Administration had
commenced.

Immediately on thewr appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and
property of the Campany. In the interests of the creditors 3s a whole and mindful of the need to
achieve a statutary purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

Ethical considerations

Insolvency practitioners are baund by the Insalvency Coce of Ethics when carrying out all pecfessional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Admiristrators observed the Code in a.l their
activities both prior to and after their appointment.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appo:ntment, a review of ethical ssues was undertaken and no
ethical threats were identified.

When instructing third parties to prowde specialist advice and services or having the specialist
services provided by the firm, the JoInt Administrators are odligated to ensure that such advice or
work is warranted and that the advice or work ntracted refiects the best value and service for the
work undertaken. The firm reviews annually the specialists available to provide services within each
speciatist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually
have knowledge specific to the insofvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this
insolvency appointment.

The following third parties were instructed to assist with the process:

Agent Nature of the work Basis of fee
John Pye & Sons Valuation, marketing and sale  Fixed fee of £2,700.00 plus VAT
of the business and assets and 15% of the realisations

achieved from a sale of the
business plus out of pocket
expenses plus VAT

trancis, Wilks & Jones Legal advice and preparation Tim2 costs hasis plus expenses
of the sale agreement plus VAT

Initial introductions
The Company’s directors were referred to UHY Hacker Young LLP by Francis Wilks & Jores on 15
september 2023 to help aavise on the optyvns avallahle for the Company.

Pre-appointment matters

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, URY Hacker Yaung LLP's advice covered marketing
the business and also involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the
joint Administratars’ appointment. A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of
the Company on 29 September 2023.

The fee agreed in respect of the pre-appointment advice was the time costs properly incurred by
staff at UHY Hacker Young LLP's standard charge out rates est:mated to total £45,000.00 plus



expenses and VAT The sum of £25,000.00 plus VAT has been received from the Company on account
of these pre-appointment fees.

The Company providea IT consultancy services, spetialising in data analytics and ERP 1t traded as
Kagool Ltd from 5th Floor, One Friargate, Station Square, Coventry CV1 2GN.

The Company granted the following security over the Company’s book debts:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Deed UK Working Capital Limited 10 December 2021

The directors advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors: -

- Global supply chain issues arising in 2022 following the Covid 19 pandemic resulting in the
cessation and delay of large projects. The growing unpredictability of a project’s iikelihood
to ccntinue resulted in higher staff costs and financial planning became more difficult for the
Company.

- Aglobal drop in business Information Technology spending; and
- Increase in general costs due to Covid-19, the energy cost crisis and inflation.

By mid-Octoder 2023, it had become apparent that the Company required funding above tha level
available to it by its bank and reither the Company nor its investors were in @ posit:on to advance
the recessary funding to discharge scheduled payments to HM Revenue and Customs (‘iMRC') due
in mid-October, Novemder and December 2023.

A review of the Company's cash-flow revealed that there would be insufficient working capital to
allow the Company to continue to trade in the medium term in order for a purchaser to be found.

There were no requests made to potential tunders because it was considered necessary 0 Initiate
an insolvency process a3s soon as possible and, having reviewed the projected cash flow,
trading would be loss-making. There wauld also he the additional costs of the Joint Administrators in
managing ongoing trading. Therefore, it was not considered to be in the creditors’ interests to
prepare to trade on during Administration

The oplions listed below were considered with the directors.

Continuing to trade outside insolvency or through a Moratorium
The Company had exhausted its available cash resources, and its cash constramts were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.

The Company's shareholders confirmed that they were not able to provide the leve! of additional
funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”)
Although a CVA would have gven the Company some immediate refief from creditor pressure,
without securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be
successful in trading through its difficulties.



Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered However, it was decided
that this was not the best course of action to take, as issuing notices initiating the fiquidation process
would have damaged the Company's ability to continue to trade. There would also have been no
realisation for goodwill, intellectual property and work in progress realisations would have been
greatly affected.

Pre-packaged administration sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-
term trading to cont:nue in arder that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the
market. The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and
potentially the lease on the trading premises and the absence of a break in supply of goods and
services, which would enable 3 value to be achieved for goodwiil.

The Joint Administrators’ options on appointment

immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the
first Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within
Administration in order that 3 proposal for a CVA migh! be put to creditors. However, it was
considered that trading the business during the Administration could not continue, as the Company
had insufficient finance to dc 50 and it was not clear that the business would trade protitably. For
these reasons also, the Jont Administrators considered it would not be In the interests of creditors
as a whole to continue to trade the business in Administration in the short term with a view to
cxploring whether the existing offer for the purchase of the business and assets could be improved
upon

The Company’s major creditor, HMRC, was contacted by the Company’s soiicitors and advised of the
position. HMRC took a neutral stance to the Court Application.

Marketing of the business and assets

The directors were osked to provdde information on any parties, of which they were aware, who
waould be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company. The joint Administrators
were not advised of any interested party apart from the directors’ purchasing entity.

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company priar to approaching
UHY Hacker Young LLP for advice. The Joint Administrators were advised that the directors intended
to engage with specialist independent valuation agents to obtain an impartial valuatwon of the
Company with the intention of ascertaining the level of interest in the market should the busiress
assets be placed up for sale. At this stage no marketing had commenced and no agents had been
instructed.

Agents, John Pye & Sons Ltd [‘the Agents’), were then instructed by the Company prior to the Joint
Administrators appointment to market the business and assets of the Company and were advised of
all know/n interested parties.

The Marketing Strotegy

It was agreed with the Agents that the marketing and media coverdge would commence on 10
October 2023 and would include marketing the business as widely as possible. This would involve
advertising on the Agents' and other websites includmng Linkedin, Twitter and Facebook and IP-Bid.
In addition to this, an advert was to be distributed by email to the Agents’ database of over 347,000
buyers and investors. The deadline for quantificd cxpressions of interest was set for 12 noon on
Tuesday 24 October 2023,



Marketing was undertaken for 3 period of 14 days to protect the value of the Company’s assets and
to manage ircreasing creditor pressure and cash flow difficulties.

The Comgany holds a Spensor License which the majority of the employees rely upon to live and
work in the UK It was critical for both the employees and creditors of the Company that the
additional liabitities arising from redundancy were avoicded. The Joint Administrators were satisfied
that this length of marketing achieved the best available outcome far creditors as a whole inall the
circumstances.

Market Market Ex-situ with
in Situ ex situ special
assumptions
€ £ £
Unencumbered assets
Office furniture and computer 132,000.00 47,000.00 34,00C.00
equipment
Intellectual property 185,000 00-295,000.00 - 0.00
Encumbered assets
Equity of encumbered assets Not applicable Not app'icable Not applicable

In relation to the business and assets, the Agents' received 7 formal expressions of interest and sent
out 63 non-disclosure agreements to parties who requested further information. Subsequently, 31
parties were provided with the information packs. Only 1 offer was received by the deadline set.

The chosen marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome tor creditors as a whole in
all the circumstances as all employees were able (o transfer pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment} Regulations 2006 to the Buyer without interruption to their
employment, thereby reducing the estimated preferential claim in the Administration. in addition,
Lhe Sale fatilitated 8 higher realisation value for govdwill and work in progress.

Valuation of the business and assets

The Agents were instructed an 5 October 2023 by the directors to value the business and assets of
the Company. They confirmed their independence and are qualified by The National Assoziation of
Valuers and Auctioncers. As per the valuation reporl provided, the Agents’ have adeguate
professional indemnity insurance.

Tha valuation repart was received nn 10 Ortober 2023 and is summarised below:-

An in situ valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in
their working place. The ex-situ basis reflects a sale whercby the assets are removed from the
premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations appropriate, as they were able 1o consider offers with the objective of selfling the busiress
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
if sale negotiations deteriorated, and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility

The sale price achieved for the business and assets, although lower than the global in-situ valuation
figure from the Agents’ report is greater than the Agents’ appraisal with respect to what could be
achieved from the assets alone in a bregk-up scenario less any costs of sale.



The transaction

The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets was compieted on 3 November 2023 with Sparq Consutting Ltd

(‘Sparq’).

Mr Daniel Barlow and Mr Prashant Patel who are the directors of the Company, are directors and
sharehclders of Sparg. The Sale Agreement is between the insolvent Company and Sparq only.

The assets and sale consideration

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase

agreement.

Asset £
| Goodwil 100,000.00
Office equipment, plant and machinery andstock | 15.000.00
{the benefit (subject to the burden) of the Business 1.00

Contracts and Seller’s Records

The Business Intellectual Property Rights 1.00
Kagool Data Private Shares 30,000.00
Kagool SDN, BHD Shares 15,000.00
Kagool PTE Ltd Shares 100
Total 160,003.00

" Unfinished WIP consideration

80% of the value billed and paid after the
Completson Date

" Undocumented WIP-considcration

S0% of the value billed and paid after the
Completion date

There were approximately 104 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.

Initial consideration of £40,003.00 was received on completion. The deferred consideration shall be
payable as to £24,000.00 per month due on or before the 3™ day of each calendar month following
the completion date far S months with tirst payment to be made on 3 December 2023.

The business and assets were secused by obtaining a debenture over the purchaser’s assets.

There were no aptions, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of 5" Floor, Friargate House, Caventry CV1 2GN for a
period of 4 manths whilst negotiatons with the landlord of the property are progressed.

Connected person transactions

Vicbility statement

A viability statement 5 yet to be recewed from the purchaser.

The Evaluator’s Report

Regulations require connected persons who are proposing to purchase all or a substantial part of the
business or assets of a company via a pre-packaged sale 1o obtain a report trom an independent party

calied an evaluator,

Enclosed is a copy of the evaluator’s report.



Evaluators report



——
—~——

M‘

BRANT A

Alresford, iampshure 3024 9TQQ nfo@branta.co.uk

79 Swarraton,

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL Cur Ref: 00 1/<UARF
Contact antony@branta ¢ uk
Mr D Barow
SparQ Consulling Limited
44 Westfielo Road By email
Edgbasten

Brmingham B15 3QG

1 November 2023

Dear Mr Barfow,

EVALUATCR'S REPORT REGARDING THE PROSPECTIVE ACQUISITION OF
SUBTSANTIALLY ALL OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF KAGOOL LIMITED - COMPANY
NUMBER 05092653 (THE COMPANY) BY SPARQ CONSULTING LIMITED -COMPANY
NUMBER 06983644 (THE PURCHASER)

1. Introduction

1.1. The Company is in the IT Ccnsulting Sector.

1.2.1 am adwised that the IT sector suffered a significant reduction in market size from
around September 2022 in the UK/EUMJS due to impact on demand from the
energy cnsis. This had a significantimpact on the Company with projects delayed
and ultimately canceled. compounding issues from eariier in 2022 when the
Company was indirectly impacted by global supply chain issues via its
manufacturing clients.

1.3. Over this penod the Company ran up large HMRC debts.

1.4. It became clear that the Company would be unable to meet the HMRC payment
plan and HMRC made 1t clear that If the Company missed a repayment they
viould trigger winding up action.

1.5 In August 2023, the Company took professiona! advice from James Roberts of
Francis Wilks and Jones to support the HMRC repayment negcotiations and in
parallel explore altemative optrons for the company in the event that the company



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

coulkd not reach an agreement with HMRC or cashflows made impacted HMARC
repayments

16 James Roberts, in tum, infroduced the Company to UHY Hacker Young- the
prospective administrators- on 13 September 2023 to explore the Administration
option.

1.7. Since the Purchaser plans to employ the twa directors of the Company, Daniel
Barow and Prashant Patel, the Purchaser requires an Evaluator’'s report due to
the impact of The Administration {Restricticns on Disposal etc. ta Connected
Persons) Regulations 2021 (The Regulations).

1.8. I understand that you wish to complete the acquisition as soon as possible

2. Purpose and limitations of this report

2.1. The Independent Evaluator's Report has been prepared to comply wih the requirements
of the Regulations.

2 2 It has been prepared for the sole use of the Purchaser and the Administrators and no other
party is enttied to rely upon it.

2 3. Please note that the Independent Evaluator's Report will only be valid if on completion of
the sale there have been no material changes since the date on which the report was
made to.

2.3 1 the relevant property.

2.3.2. the terms of the substantial disposal, or

2.3.3. any circumstarces relating 10 the substantal disposal (Viz Regulation €(1)(c) of the
Regulations).

3. Information relied on

3.1 Ireport on the basis of information provided to me, primanly the following:
3.1 1 Copy of the Purchaser's offer submitted by Spencer West:
3.1.2. John Pye and Sons Limited's (Pye) report concerning the marketing of the
buginess and assets, the offer recaived and thair recommendations;

3.1 3. Company searches for the Company and the Purchaser,
3.1 4. The Purchaser's statutory accounts for the year to 31 August 2022;
3.1 5. Comrespondence with Mr Barlaw,
3.1.6. Mr Barlow's replies to my pro-forma requests;
3.1.7. Email correspondence with Mr Kubik of UIHY.

3 2 | have taken the information with which | have heen presentad at face value and

2



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

have not and will not undertake any audit or any other verification process on that
information.
3.3 I donat have access to any other confidential information or company records.

4. The Administrators

The proposed administrators are Mr Pekrr Kubik and Mr Brian Johnson of UHY Hacker
Young (together the Admirustrators).

5. The Qualifications of the Evaluator (Regulations 7 a) and b))

5.1. The Evaluator is Antony Robent Fanshawe acting as a consultant to Branta Advisory
Limited.

5.2. Mr Fanshawe ts a chartered accountant (FCA) and a former licensed insolvency
practitiorer who trained with PwC. tio aiso has an MBA (University of Bath 2002)
and is a member of the Fxpert Witness Institute

5.3. He has worked in the field of insolvency since 1981, and was a licensed Insolvency

practitioner from 1987 titl the end of 2017,

5.4 He ran a successful firm of Insolvency Practtioners, Fanshawe Lofts, from 1990
till 2008 when it was sold.

5.5 Following a period working for the purchaser of his frm, in 2013 he founded FPN
Limited which specialized in owner manager Corporate Finar.ce work. FPN 1s now
closed and Mr Fanshawe is, inter alig, working as a consultant to Branta Advisory
Limted.

56 Mr Fanshawe has since the turn of this century undertaken forensic. litigation
support ang valuation advice drawing on his tramning and expenence.

5.7 In view of his skills and experience. Mr Fanshawe has offered hts services as an
Evaluator,

58 In additon to some forensic work and continuing Corporate Finance and
restructuning advisory work, Mr Fanshawe is a founder direc:or of two early stage
businessas; one consultng on and supplying Cross Laminated Timbor (CLT) and
another which organzes a group of Wessex based entrepreneurs looking to
improve and scae their businesses.

£.9 He has long and extensive experiance of undertaking sales of businesses and
assets as both administrative receiver and administrator, in addition o experience
of successful company sales and valuatons of going concems, giving him a good

understanding of both gaing cancern valuation principles. the practce ofdistressed

3



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited t November 2023

M&A and insolvency practice in the UK.

6. Professional Indemnity Insurance (Regulation 7¢))

6.1. | confirm that Branta Advisory Limited has professiona! indemnity insurance as follows.
6.1.1. Provided by Hiscox Underwriting Limited, 1 Great St Helen's, London EC3A 6HX.
6.1.2. Policy Number PL-PSC 1000298897300
6.1.3. The limit of indemnity for third party claims is £250,000 in the aggregate

6.2. The risks covered are:

6.2.1. Negligence or breach of a duty of care;

£.2.2. Negligent mis-statermnent or negligent mis-representation ,

6.2.3. Infringement of intellectual property rights including copyright, trademark or
maoral rights or any act of passing oft;

6.2.4 Breach of confidence or misuse of any information, which is either confidential or
subject to statutory rastrictions on its use;

6.2.5. Defamation;

6.2.6. Dshonasty of your indivdual partners, direciors or employeces, or subcontractors
or outsourcers directiy contracted 1o you and under your supe!vision; or

6.2.7. Any other civil iability.

6.3. There are no spacific excusions from the cover.

7. ldentification of the Property (Regulation 7d}))

7.1. The assets listed in the Purchaser’s offer are:
7 11 Intellectual Property and intellectual Proparty Rights;
7.1.2. Goodwil ana the name;
7.1.3. Office furniture and equipment (including computer hardware) and Stock;
7 1.4 Customer contracts and Customers.
7.1.5. The Shares m Kagool Data Private Ltd (india),
7.1.6. The Shares in Kagool SDN,BHD (Malaysia).
7.1.7. The Shares in Kagool Singapore;
7.1.8. Work in progress
7 2. For the avoidance of doubt the assets offered for sale exciude book debts. cash and

shares in the Qatan subskd-ary.



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

B. Prior Reports (Regulations 7 e) and 8)
Mr Dansel Barlow has confirmed to me that there have been no prior Evaluator Reports
9. Marketing of the Business and Assets

9.1. Pye were instructed by the Administrators to undertake a marketing campaign. They
report:
"A markeling campaign was undertaken, and all the adverts went kve on our website,
Uinkedin, Twitter and FaceBook pages on 12 October 2023. Our website has had over
452,569 unique users from 1 October to 24 October 2023 and our social media pages
have a combined following of just under 134,000 The advert was also pasted on IP-Bid
on 11 October 2023  In addition to this, ve emaked the advert to our database of just
over 347,000 buyers and investors. The deadine for Quantified expressions of interest
was sct for 12 noon on Tuesday 24 Oclober 2023.

In relation (o the business and assels, we received 74 expressions of interes!. We sent
out 63 NDA's, and 34 parties signed and refurmned these. Following the returned and
signed NDA's we provided 31 parties with the information packs. 23 of the parties vished
to take their interest further so we requested proof of funding at this time in order to
release the company name. Only 4 parties provided proof of funding. Following the
release of the company name, 2 parties confirned they were not procesding, and we

received 1 offer by the deadline set,

In our apinion due to the circumstances of the case snd the timings imvolved. if any
further marketing was to be undertaken, we feel the Isvel of due diigence that coukl be
carnad out by an alternaltive third party would bo extromely limited and as such any
third-party cffor, if presented at all, is ikely to be speculative and much lower than the
offer presented. This is evident by the marketing slready undertaken.”

9.2 In summary, Pye have run an extensive marketing campaign and received one offer,
from the Purchaser, from that campaign. which they consider to be the best available in
the circumstances.

9.3. The Administrators have shared their valuaton report with me which supports that view.



Evaluator Report re Kagool Umited 1 November 2023

10. The Naturc and amount of the consideration (Regulation 7 f)) and the liabilities to be
settled or adopted

10 1 The Purchaser offered the following (subject to contract) by way of a letter from Spencer
West dated 23 October 2023:
10.1.1. The sum of £160,003 plus a percentage of the WIP as follows:
10.1.2. Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights - £1
10.1.3. Goodwlll and the name - £100,000
10.1.4. Office furniture and equipment (including computer hardware) - £15,000
10 1.5. Customer contracts and Customers - £1
10 1.6. The Shares ir Kagool Data Private Ltd (India) - £30,000
101 7. The Shares in Kagool SDN.BHD (Malaysia) - £15,000
10.1.8. The Shares in Kagool Singapore - £1
10.1.©. 50% of the work in progress which is billed and paid to the Buyer within 12
months from the date of completion of the sale and purchase.
10.2. The Purchaser has agreed to pay the Price as to.
10.2.1. £60,003 in cleared funds on completion of the sale and purchase agreement,
10.2 2. £103,000 by 5 equal monthly instaiments of £20,000 commencing the month
foliowing the date of completion of the sale and purchase; and
10.2.3. 50% of the YWIP which s billed ty the Buyer and paid by a customer in each
menth payable within 30 days of the end of the month of recelpt for a period of 12
manths,
10.3 Mr Banrow has updated the Purchaser's offer regarding Work in Progress, as follows
{31.10.23)
“Unapproved Work in Progress the value of all work compioted by the Selisr bu! not
yet accepled by Customers pursuant lo any one or more Customer Contract at
Appaintment and as more particularly set out in Part 1 of Schedule [xx].
Unapproved WIP Consideration: Eighty percent (80%) of the value of the Unapproved
Work in Progress invoxced by and paid (o the Buyer in the penod of 12 months efter the
Completion Date arxd payable in cleared funds to the client account of the
Adminsstrators' Solicitor.
Unfinished Work in Progress: thc value of all work compieled by the Seler but not
documented in accordance with one or more Customer Conlract al Appointmen! and as
more particulardy set out in Parl 2 of Schedule [Xx].
Unfinishod WIP Considoration Fifty percent (50%) of the value of the Unfinished Work
in Progress invoiced by and paid to the Buyer in the gonad of 12 months after the

6



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

Completion Date and payable in cleared funds to the client account of the
Administrators' Solicitor in accordance with Clause 3

Work in Progress: the total value of the Unapproved Work in Progress and the
Unfinished Work in Progress.

WIP Consideration: the Unapproved WIP Consideration and the Unfinished WIP
Consideration."

This 1s consistent with Pye's understanding and slatement of the position The payment
procedures wil be amended accordingly

10.4 The Purchaser has vaned the timing of the Purchase Price since its Offer so as to be
payable as to (a) £40.003 on the Comptetion Date and (b) £120,000 as doferred
consideration payable in equal monthly instaiments of £20,000 with the first payment
being made on 03 December 2003.

10.5 The Admenisirators advise me that they intend to request a charge over the assets of the
Purchaser to secure the payment of the deferred consideration

10.6 Spencer West on behalf of the Purchaser have relayed the information providad to them
ty the Seller to me which records that the value of the Unapproved Work in Progress at
27 October 2023 was £44,106 and the value of the Unfinished Work in Progress at the
same date was £134,196. These values vall vary by the date of proposod completon on
3 November 2023.

10.7 The Purchaser intends to continue the property lease under a bare icence on a month to
month basis for a maximum of 4 months post completion with a view to re-negotiating
the lease if possibie.

10.8 On acquistion the Purchaser will adopt the Company's liabditios for tho employeos’
accrued rights (arrears, holiday pay, redundancy. pay in lieu of notice) by the operaton
of TUPE. | have limited formation but can say the following.

10.8.1 There are, | am told. 104 employees of whom 71 will have more than 2 years' service
on completon of this deal (and therefore redundancy claims and potentally statutory
pay n, licu of notice claims). The liability has not been calculated but is likely to be
substantial

10.8.2 Arrears of pay will total £115,000 at 3 November 2023,

10.9 In addition the Purchaser intends to honour the Company's obligations in respect of
expenses which are £25,148 in the UK and a further £257 in Malaysia.

11. The Connected Person {Regulation 7g))

The Connec:ed Parsons are Messrs Daniel James Barlow and Prashat Vithal Patel

7



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

who are both directors of the Company ana of the Purchaser (The Directors).

12. Independence of the Evaluator (Regulation 12)

12.1 Neither | nor Branta Advisory Limited are connected with or asscciates of either the
Company, or the Purchaser, or the Dyectors and we do not have any conflicts of interest

(as defined in the Regulations) « refation to them.

12 2. | also confirm that neither | nor Branta Advisory Limited has given any professional agdvice
to the Company, the Purchaser or the Directors in relation to insolvency, corporate rescue

or restructunng.

13. Exclusions from Acting as Evaluator (Regulation 13)

| do not fall into any of the categories of persons excluded from providing an Evaluator’s

Report as set out in Regulation 13.

14. The Administrators’ alternatives and the benefits of achieving a salo as a going concern

14.1 The Admunistrators’ only reahstic akernative in the eventthat a sale of the Business
3as a gong corkefn is not achieved is to clcse the business and realise the
Company's assets on a break up, ex situ, basis.

14 2. Pye have confirmed that ir their opinior;

“Acceptance of the offer wili present a far better realisation for the Administrator

and creditors overall. The offer presented, aithough lower than our global n-situ

valuation is greater than our appraisa! with respect to what we coukd achieve from
the assets alone in a break-up scenario less any costs of sale”.

14.3. In our view acceptance of the Purchaser's offer wil likely be beneficial for the
astate, given that:

14 .3.1. The consideration offers a “far better realisation: for the Administrater and
creditors overall” than a break-up realisation ;

14.3.2. The Purchaser has agreed to occupy the premises for 4 months and meet
the outgoings, with a viewv to negotiating a new lease or transfer c¢f the
existing lease, mitgating the landlord's claim;

14.3.3. The Company's actual and contingent kabilites regarding staff wil be met
by the Purchaser. | am aware of liabilities of c. £140,000 in respact of arrears

and expenses to which will be added holiday pay and contingent

8



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 Novemnber 2023

redundancy and pay in lieu of nobtice claims
144 The deal contemplated also has the advantage of allowing a business to re-
estabish itself with the promise that it vall benefit the wider community by offenng
employment and paying taxes in the future.

15. Conclusion
15.1. 1 am requirea to conclude whether the Offer maets the criteria in the Regulations
that the “consideration to be provided 1os the 1elevant property and the grounds for
the substantial dispasal are reasonable in the circumstances®.

15.2. For the reasons given in Paragraph 14 | conclude that the Offer meets these

criteria.
16. Other

16.1. ! confirm that | am sending a copy of this report by email to the Administrators for
the attention of the Mr Peater Kubik.

16.2. If you have any questions concerning this repart please contact me.

Yours sncerely

Anldny Fanahace
7

Antony Fanshavse MBA FCA

Authenticated in accordance with Rule 1.5 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

10



Evaluator Reportre Kagool Limited t November 2023



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited tNovember 2023

Rranta Adviscry | rmted

Reg Office 79 Swarraton, Alrestord, Hants SO24 97Q



Evaluator Report re Kagool Limited 1 November 2023

Reg No. 116858363



Appendix 5: Director's estimated Statement of Affairs



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company name: 05092653 Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company number: 05092653

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies
List (ChD) Reference No. CR-2023-005781

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Daniel Barlow of 44 westfield Road, Edgbaston, Binmingham 815 3QG6

on 3 November 2023, the date that the Company entered administration

Statement of Truth

! believe that the facts stated ir this statement of affaits are a full, true and compiete
statement of the affairs of the above-named Company as at 3 November 2023, the date that
the Company entered administration

tunderstand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who

makes, or causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of
truth ‘without an honest behef in its truth.

Full name: Danicl James Barlow

S i/_-—/"
‘}?&._

Signed

Dated 18-Dec-23



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Book value as at September

Assets subject to a fixed charge:
Book debts - factored
Trade24plus Limited

Deficiency ¢/f

Assets subject to floating charge:
None

Uncharged assets:

Book debts - not factored

Buaciness contracts and <nllnr's recorde
Cash at bank - GPB

Computer equipment and fixtures and fittings
Directors Loan Account

Goodvaill

intellectual property

lntercompary ban - Duba.
Intercompany loan - Malaysia
Intercompany loan - Qatar
Intercomparny loan - Singaopore
intercompany loan - USA

Investments in Subsidiaries

Petty cash

Prepayments

Staff loans

Unapproved WIP consideration
Unfinished WI1P consideration

* estimated to reoiise 80X of the toto)
veestimated Lo realise 50% of the total

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

- A 18-Dec-23

Signature Date

2023
f

1,802,893 65
{2,000,044.00;

6,160.72
101,289.1¢
48,120.56

1,269,300.78
323,492.98
65,451.17
2,117.61
552,615.64
18,097.86
14,052.47
203,522.43
19,890.90
97,419.00
90,909.88

Estimated to realise

539,221 17
{2,000,044.00)

;1,460,822 83)

Uncertain
100
115,551.94
15,000.00
48,120.56
100,000.00
100
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
45,001.00
Uncertain
19,890.90
*Uncertain
**Uncertain

343,566.40

343,566 .40



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential credilors:

Unpaid pension contnbutions
Unpaid holiday

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Secondary preferential creditors
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT and PAYE

Total secandary preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards secondary preferential creditors:

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated total assets available for ficating charge holders

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoklers)
Bounceback loan - Barclays Bank Pic

Emplovees' claims

Funding Circte loan

HMRC - CT tax

Intercompany loan - US

Loans

Trade credstors (47)

White Dak loan

Surplus owed to fixed charge creditor - Trade24plus Limited

{30,000.00)
(156.000.C0)

(843,380.47)
(130,300.C0)
(917,086 C0)

(75.000.00)
{459.,685.04)

343,566.40

{15,470.00)

328,096.40

(5,982,433.31)

(5.504,750.84)

{5,176,654.48)
{5,176,654.44)

(5.176,654.44)

Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards unsecured creditors
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

(5,176,654.44)

(2,611,451.51)

(7,788,105.95)

(2.00)

(7,788,107.95)

18-0ec-23

Sigrature Date




aleg

€7-290-81

ainjeudis

o

vzl IXT 913 ‘pugBu] ‘uopum
‘Aemaleq) UJAISIAY 3UQ ‘A ISNOYIIRAN UCPUOT JIIX]
a|qeddde 10N 3)qed|dde yoN Jjgedn|dde JoN Yyo  vawadeuelw uUopuol [3IX3
0E°TT Hve sve weyFuiungagqny .
a|qedjjdde J0N d1qexnidde yoN aqeddde JoN ‘YOS  peoy joIsug  ‘9SNOH  yed PI] Suoknios LI 4253
000'st no¢
ajqed|j|dde joN 9jqexnjdde 10N Ijqenjdde JoN Sg ' weyduiwug ‘wnipeis uoyseqepy M3 1110 Aune) 3s1yHpimIem uoiseqip3
561022 us
| TAD Spuepiy 1S9 ‘AJjuano)‘3IsnoH i1uno) Ay Anuaro)
ajqed dde 10N ajqedydde J0N djqexydde yop fpunoy  ay) ‘ST  x08 Od
0081 wopduy pAUUNILT
sjqedidde 10N | 3jqedydde JoN 3|qenidde 1oN TAD'AIUBANO)'3SNON SueL4 ‘JO0J4 15T D10 spue|pI\ /MBN 3Y) J0) 313D
| 80T'T o
ajqmydde 1o 3jqedidde JoN 3jqedjade JoN vn dnozg ssauisng usnig
005°L i 336
ajqedidde JoN ajqedyidde JoN a|qenjdde JoN _ ; A1D3 ‘NOQNO1'18a.s poosaues) (-G ! 24 SSUISRE UESUIUY Ustilag
| | 096 a8y
| aiqedydde 10N ajqexn|dde JoN ajqeaticde jop : £9 weySuiuug 1aans HOH ‘wnAud)) | 213 13, LeyBuIg
.. yISTt MLLSTID .
: Ijqeddde 10N ajqed|dde yoN ajqexn|cde 10N HIps2) ‘auediuey died 'asnoy Sy P ¥VDQOSI shwnajy
00V ¢ wopduiy P3ULN ‘MNE |
6IMS’ UOpUOY ‘UOP3qWIA  ‘Peoy payw suennios ejdepy
ajqedijdde 10N ajqednjdde 10N ajqexnjcde 10N uoysluly 69z2-592 <8poq Suoy sy
ionpasnd o
3 Ayundas uanig AqQ pioy Awundas 3199p (9po2150d Yiw) 10)paIl JO swep
O SNjeA AlI0D9s 3eQ Aue jo sjielaq J0 Junowy - $534ppY

(ssawnsuod pue saaAojdwa Bulpnjdxa) SYOL1AIYDI ANVAINOD



3leq meusis
£2-290-81 N\W@
S16°t 59056 ewsoy@)
a|qendde yoN a)|qedjdde JoN Jlgeddde yoN ‘2005 ejueg ‘adeld 5dDpooM TYT ISSi
SLv't v8na
aiqeqddeton |  ajqexqddeton|  aigeandde yon V4130 "YOTRY ‘ZOW 9018 VENAYYIA ITISILSISNT R OOUYD NVIIONILN
T6¥'T . .
ajqed|dde 10N a1qea11dde 10N a1qe|ode 10N vS TT3S ‘uopuo] dans yuomug 91 pANWEY 3313JO uRISY|
10819 . 5
ajqevidde 10N aigeandde 10N ajqeadde Jon SNY QTM ‘Uopuoj '‘asenbs oyos PY $31E1I0S3T 3dUdNYU|
ooz'os WL L8N X3sAPPIN eJeiso
ajqed|dde 10N a|qedn|dde 10N ajqeandde 1oy | ‘'voriesg 159M ‘aaua Aungsheip ST P37 eseyso
0Z6'L 1068ML ‘X251PPIN’
plojiuaig ‘PEOY 1SIAY 1BAID ‘ISNOH {1() pauwn 8snoH 5o 18329
ajqedidde 10N d|qeajdde 0N djqexnicde 1oy | | 31530 10240 ‘PDJIW|T ITNOH 159 18315
09¢'sC “3H6 £18 ‘Weyduiuuig
aqeddde 0N a|qexn|dde JoN ajqexnjcde JopN ‘QuI0QIH  ‘PROY M wed  &pT P11 Buynsuo) uouuadjo
6L TT eueds3’pupew 9087
‘ejueld g2 ‘1€ ‘euejaise) e| ap oaseq 4N3-7°S ‘eyedsy Jaupeo
aiqedydde 0N m_pmu__,_uam,u,oz ajqenjcde 10N ‘Pp1wpdtd OLYIP3I TS ‘eyedsy sauueg
. 610°€91 MV6 0Z ML Aduns ‘weyd3’ Quero . N
aiqendde 10N a|qeldde 10N ajqeicde YoN 3yl ‘sisowel’ paywi NN sBUveD Palwn XN JauLen
£07 YV 068 ‘INM "Adpiys
Q—nmu__ﬁﬁw 10N Q-DS_—QQQ 10N 3jqexjcde 10N ‘peOY PpIOJIENS GEP ‘ISNOH UOAY M7 Jauunayinig
085" IXT 913 ‘puejdu3 ‘uopuol
‘Aeiwd1e9 WIS auQ ') asnoyasepn uawoSe.y
ajqeddde 10N Jiqerdde yoN djgexnjdde joN 3N0 Wwawaleuepy UOPUO] [AIXJ




31eqg

€7-330-81

amnjeusiq

3|qesidde joN

ajqeddde yoN

J|qedijdde yoN

ozt

wopduiy pauun
‘dOb €/AN 'UOPUO ‘JlIH §I0YSUdACH ETZ

PAITAI0|9 0} WY

3|qedndde JoN

a|qeodde JoN

ajqgedldde JoN

009

1349191
3)YsIviSaNad]  ‘y3noiOQ.eH IMPeW
‘peoy sAuepW IS 6LT°3SNOH umaos)

J|qedj|dde 10N

2|qedjdde JoN

3jgeddde JoN

$86°L

33€ THM 1315320 ‘SI00N oyl 01-8

SJUBRYNSUOD | B ¥

desodion eueny

a|qedi|dde 10n

3jqeadde JoON

ajqeddde 10N

¥26°T

$38 L34 '3ysBuing Buiuns
‘peoy Mmo03seln 007 ‘ISNOKH INIBO

P11 22U3Q 19N

a|qedde JoN

3|qeddde JoN

ajqed|dde jopN

a|qedijdde 10N

a|qedndde 10N

9Lr'ET

pue|as ‘1254 814 ‘ST
unqnQg ‘umoispirdoay ‘yseg ssaussng
AunD)  yInog  'delg  Yosaadw
JUQ ‘P suceIANID pueldly Yosoudy

a|qedyjdde 10N

a|qedljdde yoN

ajqeaidde JoN

3iqeddde JoN

1024

puci))
‘T VIQNQ "eZejy Uiy 'ISNOH J3UPILH
‘Auedwo) pajwiun puejal| upayun

OSSN

u| paxur

yIE'T

3|qed|dde o

3|qexjdde JoN

ajqedi|dde 10N

3|qedjdde 10N

a|qedn|dde 1aN

ajqedi|dde 10N

1T0'T

TIN3HINOW
O0TEE - neadtely and siq 6 - INJ]

dnosg jud

© SPUBIAIIN'WYQHIISIWY 11 21003
-TZ IPNHLPUIH Suud ‘Ag I91e8a

EYI;

LYY TS PiSys=Yys
23RS Loy €01 'SUOM  mey

3|jeda

paywn udisaqg deay

d|qedndde 10N

3jqeni|dde JoN

J)|cedn|dde JoN

62t'vs

x30
£V 'UOIdWICLI A0 139415 BW SOT

$331AJ35 g1eQ Jue

9|geddde JoN

a|qeddde 10N

ajqedldde JON

ajgexn|ode JoN

68L'¢t

TS0-007 IVEWNIN (M1 4¥HXIRVHO
ONISOO ¥VIN OvOY¥ Q¥E YOOMd
ANZ % LS1 'SYMIN INVMIND SO

3jqeddde JoN

3jqeddde Jon

1 48]

stanes| 1R0AY

o NdT
T/ ‘UOIWRLIBNOM "PROY ¥o0uUe)

sselQ |eyor




aeg

£¢-390-81

KX

iy

aineuds

3J|qesjdde 10N

ajqexdde JoN

J|qedijdde JoN

88ty

90005 QVAVYIGQAH'YVOVN
Oovd SY Y¥Qa'69-8#91

|aAel] BUAA

ajqed|dde JoN

a|qedidde 10N

a|qeddde yoN

102°¢€T

HSE 8TSL S33L-UQ-UOPI0IS
‘wiey  UOISAl4  ‘WND)  PaIYNR0)
P1 dnoJY 3sn dvS pueEs g AN

PY1 dN019 JASM dvS PLEIdI| B XN

a|qerjdde JoN

a|qeddde YoN

3|qeadde 1oN

40) 884

H3S 0TNO “A3JinS ‘weyuiey YJed
ssauisng a3pLqxo) ‘aleld Jnoaeapul
15 Buiney Joopul uodswea)

3uipe) 09 uods weay

a|qeddde JoN

ajqedidde JoN

a|qeddde 10N

+80°ZS

MIT 276 “3aysweydundng
‘MOojJe Yy ‘BUBY aSNOYP)al4 ‘aSNOH Jejos

g 12YoS

a|qesr|dde JoN

ajqedidde yoN

ajqedijdde yoN

064'¥1T

Dd9 TTAD 4YSPIMICAA
‘uojeaunpy  ‘peoy YULOMIANINT 861

P17 Leows

a|qesidde JoN

ajqedidde Jo0N

3jqexn|dde JoN

080°T

vv9
vg ‘weyduiwang ‘asenbs asowo) | ON

dT1 neauiuey a1eadsayeys

a|qeddde YoN

3jqed)jdde JoN

3|qed|dde JoN

ajqedyjdde JoN

a|qea|dde JoN

ajqex|dde 10N

000'1Z

VAS
b/A ‘UOPUDT ‘PECY YAIH FAMSIYD 995
“yieg ¥aas1y) ‘g Suipjing ‘pjoo adyo

P11 XN satdojouyIray dvos

9977

88SY6 V) uocweseald ‘00z 3ung
‘3A1IQ POOAISOY OSHY “ U] XBNINAIIS

xeWBdAIBS

3|qedn|dde 10N

3jqedndde 10N

Jqexn|dde 10N

gel'e

pueja ‘vz uignQ
‘Sndwey ‘SSauIsng 1SAAALD  ‘anudaay
‘pooimsuly pTOT-ZTOL ‘SUONINOS dvs

SUGHIN|OS d¥S

3|qedidde Jon

d1qeddde JopN

J|qex|dde JoN

166't

HOPl{EAN
06169 ‘91 99jjy-ddoH-JewINg ‘IS dvS

dn3- 35S dvs

a|qeddde JonN

a|qeandde 10N

ajqex|ode JopN

65t

£9e6ll
1eqnQ "133J1S ynoyns |y ‘Au) eipayy
JOMO]  PIOIU0) 1004 Em-m0m~

3|qeri|dde JoN

3|qedidde JoN

3jqex dde JonN

655

SADNIAIIS JUIWITeuL N SSAUISNG I Spues

1v9 £H3 3D "YRinquip3 ‘ave|d ASuUIV 6

QL153uS1901 INNISOH




aleq

£C-290-81

ainmeudis

00°980°L16

jel0)

ajqed|dde JoN

ajqesjdde 0N

ajqedjjode 10N

000'TT

1v9
g8 'weyduiwag ‘Aemsusany snx)
JowW|0) Oz Buiping asowip) 3y

P11 Auedwo) ywaoio spueipig 1SaIM




g Aeulpio 86 86 Y1t TAD ‘wopBury paliun ‘Anuaao) ‘sBulloo ay] €5 [9184 ueyseld
D€ ST ‘wopduly
Aseu|piO 201 zot pajyun ‘weyBuiwing ‘uoiseqdp3 ‘peoy pi3IIsam by mojseg |arueq
InjeA | P19y saseys
PIdy saseys jo sjielag jeuiwon J0 'ON (9po33sod yiim) ssaippy 49p|oyaleys jo aweN

SHYIATOHIYVHS ANVdWOD




Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors
Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security was Statement
name and address (estimated) Details of security given of Affairs)
UK Working Capital
LUimited
1,460,822.83 fixed charge 15/12/2021 | 2,000,044.00

77 Charlotte Stieet,
3rd Floor, London W17




Appendix 6: Recelpts and payments account

Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/11/2023

Of Affaire To 19/12/2023
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
£3922: 17 Book Debts - Trade 000
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,000,044 001  Secured Creditors aon
‘ 0.00
UNCHARGED ASSETS
11555164  Cash at bank 111,485 80
120000.00 Goodwill 25,001 41
15000.00 Computer equipment and fixtures and fittings 375021
1.00 Intellectual Property 025
1.00 Business contracts and seller's records 0.25
4812056  Director's loanr account 0.
4500100 Investments in Subsidianes 11,250.88
19,890.9¢  Staff loans 0.30
- Thud party funds — Purchaser name change fee 102¢
151,498.81
COSTS
Statutory Advertising ¥3.30
Cther Professonal Fees 818.00
Name change fee 20.00
Software Licence 125.00
Insurance 15800
(1,230.80)
SECONDARY PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
PAYE and NI 0.00
0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Terade and Expense Creditors 0.00
0.00

150,268.04




REPRESENTED BY

Fixed Charge Account 1£0,12045
Input VAT 14756

130,268.01



Appendix 7: Estimated outcome statement

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Factored toaok debts

Less:
indebtedness 1o fixed charge holder — Trade24plus Limited

Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards fixed charge holder

Assets subject to a floating charge
None

Uncharged assets
Book debts - not factored

Business contracts and seller's records
Cash at bank - GPB

Computer equipment and fixtures and fittings
Directars Loan Accaunt

Goodwill

intellectual property

Intercompany loan - Dubai
Intercompany loan - Malaysia
intercompany loan - Qatar
Intercompany 10an - Singapore
Intercompary loan - USA

Investments in Subsidiaries

Petty cash

Prepayments

Staff loans

Unapproved WIP consideration
Unfinished WIP consideration
Total assets

¢ estimated to realise 80% of the totol
*restimated to reohse 50% of the toto!

Estimated surplus to pay costs and other croditors
Pre appointment fees - UHY Hacker Young LLP

Pre appointment legal fees

Pre appointment agent fees***

Pre appointment agent expenses

Office holders' fees

Office holders' expenses

Post appointment legal fees

Post appointment agent fees

Notes Book value

£

1,802,893.65

6,160.72
101,289.10
48,120.56

1,269,300.78
323,492.98
65,451.17
2,117.61
552,615.64
18,097.85
14,052.47
203,522 43
19,890.90
97.419.00
90,909.88

Estimated to
realise

£

539,221.17

{2,0100,044.00)

(1,460,822.83)

Uncertain
1.00
115,551.94
15,000.00
40,000.00
100.000.00
1.00
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
uUncertain
45,001.00
Uncertain
19,890.90
*Uncertain
**Uncertain

335,445.84

(5.936.50)
(30,936 50)
(25,950 45)

{295.0Q)
(65,257.65)

(6.673.45)

{15,000 00}

(150,049.55)



***plus 15% of total realised from unopproved WIP and undocumented

Estimated surplus available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors

Unpaid pension contributions
Arrears of pay

Unpaid holiday

Estimated surplus available to secondary preferential creditors
Secondary Preferential creditors
HMRC VAT and PAYC

Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Bounceback loan - Barclays Bank Pic

gmployees' claims

Funding Circle loan

HMRC - CT tax

Intercompany ¥oan - US

Loans

Trade creditors (47)

White Oak loan

Surplus oweg to fixed charge creditor - Trade24plus Limited

Estimated surplus / {deficit) as regards unsecured creditors

Summary of estimated outcomes for creditors

tstimated distribution to fixed charge crediter

Estimated distribution 10 preferential creditors

Estimated distribution to secondary preferential creditors
Estimated distributicn ta non-preferential unsecured creditors

All figures are subject to change and they are shown exclusive of VAT

Notes

185,396.29

{15,470.00}

(15,470.00)

(5,982,433 31}

{5.812,507.02)

(30,000 00)

(156.C00 00)

(343,380 47)
(130,300.00)
(917,086 ()

(75,050 00)
11,369,822.83)

13.612,589 30)

(9,425,096.32)

539,221.17
15,470.00
169,926.29
15,312,537 02)

1. The book value of the assets have been taken from the management accounts dated 30 September 2023, with the

exception of cash at bank.



Appendix 8: The Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred for
the full period of the Administration and thus it inciudes the time already incurred, details of which
are provided in Append:x 9.

The fees estimate has been compiled on the following assumptions:

- no exceptional work will be required to realise the remaining assets and collect in the deferred

consideration;

- there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional decision

procedure to consider the matters covered by the Joint Administrators’ Proposals; and

- there will be no need to extend the Administration.

On these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary 10 seek
additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the fees estimate. However, In
the event that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek
approval for any fees in addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

Planning / review

Nestings with tearr memters and irdependent advisers
I to consider practical, technical and legat aspects of the
' case

Books and records /

' Dealing with records in storage

Sending case fies tc sterage

SIPL6 esaclosure following pre-pack sale of assets
Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee
autharity report ta secured anc preferential and fina!
report

Credrtors’ decusions

Investigations

Preparation of decison notkes, proxiesfvoling forms
Collate and examne prools and cgroxies/vates te
estatNish gecisions

ssuing notice of result of cecision on Proposa’s

General description | Includes Estmate | Estimated | Estimate
of no. of | blended of totat
hours hourly

rate
£ £

Administration (inCluding KATLTOry faporting)

Statutory/advertising Filing and advertising ta et statutory requirements

Document Filing ¢f documents _

maintenance/fite Penodic file reviews, mcluding ethizal, 3nti-monay

review/checklst Iaundenng and anti-bribery matters

Maintenance of statimory and case progretsian task
lists/diaries
Updating checklists
Bank account Preparag CO"’QSDON’WG opening and closing accounts
admuistration Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specxic transfers
Maintenaace of the estate cash took
Banking remittarces and issuing BACS payments
Discussions regarding strategies to be parsued 108 31833 34,379.64

SIP 2 Review

Collecton, ard making an iaventary. of company books




General description | Indudes Estimate | Estimated | Estimate
of no. of | blended of total
hours hourly

rate
£ £
Correspandence 10 request n‘ormaton on  the
company's cealings, making further enquines ot third
parties
Reviewlng quesboanalres subruitted by Creditors and
direclors
Recomstiucion of finankial affairs of the company
! Reviewing company's bocks and records
; Preparaton of deficiency staterrent
' Review of specific ransactiors and laising with directors
regarding certan tranzacbons
Lisising with mejor creditars about further action to be
. taken

Statutory reporting Preparing statutory investigaton reports

on conduct of Laising with the Insobancy Servece

director]s) Submission of report to the Insoivercy Service

Preparation and submussion of supplementary report (if
roqusred)
| _ Asusting tho Insohvancy Service with its investigations
Examinstions Preparing brief to solicitor as 31832 14,324.90
Lidging wth s0lkaors regarding axaminations
Attendarnke st examination
Reviewing exanvynation transcrifts
tiaking with solicitors  regarding autcoma of
B examinatons and further achions available
Litigation / Strategy mesting regarding litigation
Racoveries Seeking funding from creditors
Reviewing terms of salicitors cnaditidnal fee
agreements
Prepanng bref t5 solictors/Counse:
Liasing with solitors regardmg recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negatiatons
Attanding to settlement matters 1 }

Realisation of Assets .

8ook debts Liasing with secured creddor regarding recovery of .

factored book debts. ‘

Recovening deferred | Analysing the value in WIP

consideratian from Contracting  with  servie-provders/supplicrs  to

sale of business and | complete WP

assets: Liaising with agents to agree disgosal strategy

- Business reccrds Liaising with solicitors to outstanding mattors regarding

and seller’s records the sale agreement

- Computer Colecting sales consideration

equipment 3nd

I fixtures and fictings
: - Goodwlll

- intollectual 20 318.33 6366.60

property
«Work in progress
("wip")
- Investments n

subs:idiares

Cash at dank LAatstng with barks to recover cash at bank B
i Dxrectors loan Reviewing company records

account Oistussions with directar
) Letters requesting repayment

Inteccompany loans Reviewing of company records

Negotiation with directors




Genecal description | Indudes Estimate | Estimated | Estimate
of no. of | biended of total
hours hourty

rate
S £ £

I Issue of statutory demands, If necessary
Leas-ng Remewng lease gocuments

Ligising with agents and owners/lessoss
Insurance Identification of potertial issues requiring attention ot

Insurance specialists,

Correspandence with nsurer regarding initlal and

ONGOINR INSUr3Nce regquIrements.

Reviewing Insurance poikes.

Correspondence with previous brokers.

Credftors {claims and distribution)

Creditor Hereive and follow up creditar enquiries via telephone

cemmunicaticn Review and prepare correspondence to creditars and

theur regresentatrves vaa facs mile, email and post
Asusting employees tc pursue clsims va the RPC !
Correspondirg with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs Recelpting and fling POD when not relatec to a dwiden!

of debt ('POD) Contesponding with RPO regording POD when not
L related to a divideny
Processng proofs of | Prepasation of correspondence to potentia: credrors
deint inviting submission of POD
Receipt of POO
Adjudicetng POO
Request further information from claimants regarding
POD
Preparation of comespondence to climant advising
outcome of adjudicaton
Seeking eolictors’ advice an the wvalidity of sacureg
" rrediters’ clams and other comglox claime
Dstribubon | Agreaing allocation of realisptions and costs between
precedures fired and floating charges

Paysng distnbution to secured creditors and seeang
canbrmation of discharged claims 32 318.33 10,186.60
Payng a distribution  to  preferenthalfsecnadary
preferential ar unsecured crodetars
The process below wall need to b2 aoplied for each class |
of creditor pard:
Preparaticn of correspandence :o creditors advising ot
Intention to declare dividend
Advectsement of notice of intended dividend
Preparatin of dvidend calculation
Preparation of correspandence to credrors announcing
declaration of dividend

1 Preparatian of cheques/BACS to pay dividend

| Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing
payment of distribution
Seexing unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting
nformation on PAYE/N| deductions from employee
distributicns and paying oves o HMRC
Desling wih uaclaimed dvidends
Whan paying the secondary preferential creditor the
agjudication of HMRCs secondary peeferential claim,
may ivolve braging the Cempany's preferental tax
affairs up 10 date

Credzors’ No estimate has been provided, as it has been assumes

Committee thas no Commattee will be establshed ' ° )

Total 208 318.33 65,257.65




Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which
ensures that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional
standards.

Investigations

At present, the Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongaing and it is not yet clear whether any
matters will be ideatificd with the potential to gencerate additional recoveries for the insolvent estate.
At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred
in carrying cut a detailed exploration and pursuit of ary questionable matters. The Fees and
Expenses Estimates refiect the anticipated work in carrying out basic investigations in order to
identify any potential causes of action. If any are identified and the Joint Administrators consider
that additional work is required in order to generate a net financial benefit for creditars, they may
revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

The receipts and payments account at Appendix 7 sets out the realisations achieved to date and the
Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 6 sets out the total anticipated realisations and the
financial benefit that this work is expected to generate for creditors. In brief, the following main
1asks are yet 10 be completeo:

- Sale of business and assets: collecting the deferred sale consideration
Leasehold property: monitoring the purchaser’s licence to tradefoccupy and assisting to
arrange an assignment or surrender of the lease,

- Bookdebts —discussions with secured ureditor regarding recovery plan

- Directors’ loans / intercompany balances: establishing the sums due and pursuing
settiement.

- Cash at bank: continuing to pursue the Company’s banks to release payment.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved tc pay a dividend to preferential or
secondary preferential or unsecured creditors, time wrill be spent in dealing with creditars’ queres.
In addition, as a dividend to preferential and secondary preferential is anticipated, tima will he spent
adjudicating on those creditors’ claims to ensure that the funds are distributed in accordance with
each creditor's statutory eatitlement.



JVA I8 I sz u e randy 12

Leset IR otz oo o 00 02 ) 00 G¢ v Ljanew ebeaay
00 IS0 oUrsSil? |so 195625 e 07 I ANY (0 0%'EY U (O 0 0ot LY N AIVAIYHD WXL TYI0L

ot et (A} 0l'te 0Yo 0931 o's 00 2 m:.._Qz...,-d.—O.»

acrony N o oce Foo 0o (o we (] oo —86 0o 20001 14 »0 _ tga 00’0 av mo faamaant X 1111
LEEN: [ORF] e 00U $5¥ (31 to ok 0oe ° o1o oo 0oo o w0 oy wo (Ci] wo SHOHORSVRA) |IL0HUY
<001t 00t oo ©0 b 000 ord mwo (] 12 {)] 1] nn {wo 30 F«o 0o 000 000 U0k W1AQD
- mQuilpsead)

1est 0N e i Tu_ on 0wy 0§¢ ﬁSo 030 009 Ny wasrs Wi 0 oo [T117.48 nu PO THN LV, )
ot arsa'e o 11 <oy ;mn 11t otE 500 mo oA 0%l 008 n”o —”o 000 00 03 o7t Q) exsipu]
jov' 0 mo 0upasy

[ L4 (LA wn 0 0 oon ta 050 oo’ D 030 0otz 05 mo W0 000 oo oo oo a3 1o Wiy
P24 T o LEt DIRA] K0 0 000 arizrT  oyol 0 ovo 003 000 0N wi 000 wu e azu 1D 4ot Jus mewnng Aladod|
xXroir w it Y ko v wu [CTNUTof BT TR ﬁnc (1] (TN ] [ 14) juo wo 070 oo 000 020 SHOPE Rl ISU) PLRe DANNS
[ ¥ 13 aods's e KO 0 mo (Qoir 00T 000 o0 VD] 000 0 AL i mo wy LE 21497 wi USRI 1430
o108 0 usaTI|jWwY

[1:27 104 00'LU9's WL 00 0 oa [{{IF< 19 SN (LAd] [221] mtzs  oer 000 ro 030 [ ))] (L] [ 4] Fuapedau Lanng
SCR s s o olt oLz (05t 0 E (i 1] o 009 09 00Q W 070 oo 0090 oQ 0L YO YW URLK
el orin's 9% aliyg 13 WekeT 06U 000 o meT et a9 LAl (L4y] [11))] 00088 ot Junue ey
00 05§ st wn jon 1 mn (11)] W n mo oo (LR ] 0ns Do wo (°4i] muo novez [ 13 uanejnu wruUndAY
Q00 (UL 00 ko o 00u cao aon 030 030 (] s 00’9 00 030 oo 000 ooe de- pe anmiysunupy
ﬁ BWwend pee wayeasurapy

iy F] by snoy, ¥ oyl 3 ungyl |3 wsnoH| P sanoyy| [y unoy] [3 wnoy

s ijamoy day 1903 e g sseoy W0l R RUNIPY J0iun | i [LITFT P . 20|CHRBIEPT UG wduurw oy wlsuva sug 3325 ROy 0L 2uE3) 330 2 JO BOYRIYIBIETN

S3507 3w} ,SI01LIISJUWIPY JUIOf Y] JO umopiedlg :6 xipuaddy



Appendix 10: Charge-out rates and expenses policy
The loint Administrators’ expenses estimate
Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period of the

Adminisstration and thus itincludes expenses already incurred, details of which are provided elsewhere
in this document.

Estimate of

Category 1 expenses Basis total
£

s e ] M
:::r::'sl:z::\l;e'::’; .:::::,::ds:s:; providing o valuation and assisting with o 15% of WIP Lncertain
Aovertsing Per adve 299.40
Pension spacialists Fixed 4,418.00
Bank charges Per transacton 112 50
tond premium Value of assets 450.00
Documwent storage P21 box 2595
Wetsita document access - The Creaitcr Gateway Per upload 4200
HM Land Reglstry P2r s2arch 2000
nsurance Fore time penod 168.00
insavercy software Per case 12500
Satament reader Per page 1,0:3.00
Quickbaoks Per month 439.60
Change of name ‘ee Per tifng 000
Total 22,173.45
Category 2 expenses | Basis } Estirate of total
€

UHY Hacker Young LLP® I See note briow 3,500.00
" Yatal [ 3,500.00

*Please note that 3 quote shall be obtalned trom UNY Hacker Young LLP'S 13x department ror any post appointment ta»
returns that may be requred, such 3s Capital gains on poodwil. For the purposes of the approva! of the category 2 expenses,
this has been estimated to bie £3,502 00 plus YA~ ard 1S based onthe fees 1azurred 1n cases prenously undertaken of a stimilar
nature. in the cvert that third party accountants 3re more cost-effe:t, UMY Hacker Young LLP shail not be instrucied.



UHY Hacker Young LLP's charge out rates

London office turnaround and recovery

charge out rates (per hour)
Rates effective from 1 May 2023 and historic rates

Rate £/ per hour

2023

Rate £/ per hour
- 2022

Rate £/ por hour

2020

Rate £/ per hout
2019

Partners €300 - £75C £450 - £750 £450-£730 £430-£730
Directors £475 - £6C0 £400 - £620 £350 - =500 £325-£724
Senior Managers | £400 - £500 £350 - L3500 £300 - 2400 £300 - £402
Managers £300 - £40C £280- £330 £280 - £350 £280- £330
Asslstant £275-€325 £220- £3Q £220-£300 £200 £300
Managers

Senior £220-£275 £2C0 - £330 £130-£250 €150 -£2590
Administrators

Admiristrators {150 -¢£22¢ £150- £250 £120-£180 £80 -£180
Junior £80 - £150 £7G - £120 £70-£120 (70-€£120
Admiristratar

~ Category 2 disbursements

INternal orage of insoiNey practitioners workng papers

£S per annum for
ten years {£50)

nternal meeling room cost

Mileage {own car usage)

450 per mile

'451) bﬂ mile

£35 ner meetng

Phctocopying / stationery / postage

VAT will be charged oe the above disbursemen:s wehere applicoble

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time ta cach cass. Support L1aff include cashier, secretarial and
admuinlstration support. Pliease be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Helping you prosper




Appendix 11: Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the laint Administrators forma:ly propose to
creditors that:

- The Joint Admimstrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration, in particular that:

li} they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the Company's business
and assets;

lit) they investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any persan, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that sugplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company; and

(iii) they do afl such things and generally exercise all the.r powers as Joint Administrators as they
consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realsations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

- The Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditorsin accordance
with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a distribution to unsecured
creditars, having first sought the court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65{3) of
Schedule Bl of the Act where necessary,

- The Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, approprate to the
circumstances of the case at the time

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; of

{it) in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’'s permission, and are otherwise
unable, Lo pay the distribution whiist the Company isin Administration), they shall send to the
registrar ot companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Peter Kukik and Brian Johnson will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undenaking their
duties as Liquidator, Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 3.60(6)ib) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination o7 nOMINALONS at any time
after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about
the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 10.



